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STAFF REPORT 
September 7, 2022 

 

Planned Manufacturing Application PM-22-001 
 

Applicant: Red Rock Investment Partners, LLC. 

Owner: Emswiler, Howard P & Rosemary A Trustee 
Location: 11591 Mill Street Road SW (PID: 064-152898-00.000) 

Acreage: +/- 96.73-acres 

Zoning: PM – Planned Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting a recommendation of approval for a Planned Manufacturing 

Application pursuant to Section 1253.07 of the Pataskala Code to allow for the 
construction of two (2) warehouses on the subject property. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval for a Planned Manufacturing application to allow 
for the construction of two warehouse/distribution buildings and associated site improvements. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The project site is comprised of one property totaling 96.73 +/- acres currently being used for agriculture 
and contains a 1,960 square foot pole bar constructed in 1976 which will removed during construction. A 
stream bisects the property; however, the property is not located within the FEMA floodplain. The 
applicant has proposed a 25-foot setback on either side of the stream. 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of the Planned Manufacturing application to allow for the 
construction of two warehouse/distribution buildings along with associated site improvements. Approval 
of a Planned Manufacturing application is required for construction within a PM – Planned Manufacturing 
district pursuant to Section 1253.07. As the property is located further than 0.25 miles from Broad Street, 
a Transportation Corridor Overlay District application is not required pursuant to Section 1259.03(1) of 
the Pataskala Code. 
 
Below is a general summary of the proposed project: 

 
Buildings 
• Building C 

o Northernmost building 
o Dimensions: 442 feet x 1,008 feet 
o Square Footage: 445,536 square feet 
o Height: 44 feet 
o Planned to be constructed first 

 



  

 

Page 2 of 6 
 

• Building D 
o Located on southeastern portion of the property 
o Dimensions: 442 feet x 1,064 feet 
o Square Footage: 470,288 square feet 
o Height: 44 feet 
o Planned to be constructed second. 

 
Setbacks 
• Building C (50-foot minimum per PM - Planned Manufacturing) 

o Front (Mill Street): 228 + feet 
o Front (Etna Parkway): 495 + feet  
o Side (East): 774 + feet 

• Building D (50-foot minimum per PM - Planned Manufacturing) 
o Front (Etna Parkway): 122 + feet 
o Side (East): 234 + feet to 241 + feet 

• The shape of the lot creates unique setbacks; however, the proposal meets the 50-foot minimum 
setback requirement. 

 
Maximum Lot Occupancy 
• Maximum percentage of lot which may be occupied by both principal and accessory buildings for 

commercial use shall be 65 percent 
o 21.7 percent proposed 

 
Access 
• Building C 

o One 30 foot wide automobile access to Etna Parkway (28 foot wide minimum) 
o One 36 foot wide truck access to Etna Parkway (28 foot wide minimum) 
o Emergency access only to Mill Street Road if required. If required, width and materials must 

be identified on the site plan in coordination with the Fire District. (Full access to Mill Street 
Road prohibited pursuant to Section 12553.05(J)). 

• Building D 
o One 45 foot wide automobile and truck access to Etna Parkway. (28 foot wide minimum) 

 Access point may shift further south if necessary. An easement to the east is being 
considered as part of the CRA agreement which should be identified on the plans 
once the agreement is approved. 

o One future truck access onto Etna Parkway. Width must be labeled. 
• Access points may need to be reconfigured or reduced based upon comments from the Public Service 

Director. 
• Access management improvements on Etna Parkway are anticipated and shall be coordinated with 

the Public Service Director and City Engineer once access points to the facilities have been finalized. 
Access management improvements shall be included and reviewed during construction plan review. 

 
 

Parking 
• Spaces are 9 feet x 19 feet. in compliance with the code. 
• Lane with is 24 feet which exceeds the minimum requirement of 19 feet. 
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• Building C 
o Required: 226 parking spaces 
o Provided: 226 parking spaces (306 parking spaces with future addition) 

 8 ADA spaces 
o Future addition to be provided based upon need of future tenant(s). 

• Building D 
o Required: 238 parking spaces 
o Provided: 239 parking spaces (320 parking spaces with future addition) 

 8 ADA spaces 
• Parking lot lighting will “be a maximum of 35-foot high poles with full cutoff fixtures meeting typical 

night sky ordinances and designed to achieve between 0 and 0.5 footcandles at the property line”. 
o Lighting type must be provided on the plans. 

 
Loading 

• Loading spaces are 12 feet x 60 feet which exceeds the minimum requirement of 12 feet x 50 feet. 
• Building C 

o Located on north and south side of building 
o Required: 45 loading spaces 
o Provided: 112 loading spaces  

• Building D 
o Located on west and east side of building 
o Required: 48 loading spaces 
o Provided: 149 loading spaces 

 
Signage 
• Development 

o One sign proposed at each access point onto Etna Parkway. 
o Setback a minimum of 10 feet from the edge of the right-of-way 
o No additional information was provided; however, all requirements of Chapter 1295 of the 

Pataskala Code must be met for signage. 
• Building 

o None proposed at this time as the buildings are speculative. 
 
Trash 
• As proposed “trash receptacles will be provided onsite per tenant specific requirements and screening 

shall be provided in compliance with 1253.05(G). Location and screening details will be finalized with 
the zoning permit”. 
 

Landscaping 
• Perimeter Landscaping/Screening (minimum eight-foot screening per PM – Planned Manufacturing) 

o Mill Street Road: Four-foot mounding with eight-foot continuous shrub line with one tree 
every 30 feet. 

o Eastern property line: Two-foot mounding with six-foot continuous shrub line with one tree 
every 30 feet. 
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o Etna Parkway: Four-foot mounding with four-foot continuous shrub line with one tree every 
30 feet 

• Interior Landscaping/Screening 
o Section 1291.13(B)(1) states that interior landscaping of parking lots must meet one, or a mix, 

of two options. The applicant has selected Option 1 which requires 20 square feet of interior 
land scaping per stall and at least one tree for every 200 square feet of landscaped area. 

o Building C 
 4,520 square feet and 23 trees required 
 6,181 square feet and 31 trees provided 

o Building D 
 4,780 square feet and 24 trees required 
 7,318 square feet and 37 trees provided 

o Plans should be updated to reflect that Option 1 was selected as both options are provided 
on the plan. 
 

Staff Review: 
The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions based on the 
summary  
 
Planning and Zoning: 
 
Due the fluid nature and the time constraints imposed with projects of this type, staff is recommending 
that the provisions in Section 1255.14(c) for Planned Development Districts be included as a condition. 
This will allow staff to have the ability to work with the developer to address items moving forward. This 
condition was placed on the previous Red Rock application in March of 2021 (PM-21-002) Section 
1255.14(c) has been attached to the staff report. 
 
Section 1253.07 states that the Planning and Zoning Commission will review the application and provide 
a recommendation to the Planning Director. The Planning Commission shall recommend approval if the 
requirements of the Code have been met.  
 
Public Service Director 
Access points may need to be reconfigured or reduced based upon comments from the Public Service 
Director. Access management improvements on Etna Parkway are anticipated and shall be coordinated 
with the Public Service Director and City Engineer once access points to the facilities have been finalized. 
Access management improvements shall be included and reviewed during construction plan review. Full 
comments are attached 
 
City Engineer: 
The engineer has requested additional labeling and clarification of items on the site plans. Full comments 
are attached. 
 
SWLCWSD 
The Water and Sewer District states that water is available via a 16-inch water main on the east side of 
Etna Parkway; however, sewer is not currently available at this time as the infrastructure is currently in 
the design stage. Therefore, sanitary sewer capacity cannot be guaranteed. Full comments are attached. 
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West Licking Joint Fire District 
The Fire District Fire District has outlined a number of items that will be required as part of the 
engineering/construction plans. The “Future Truck Court Entrance” must be installed prior to the 
completion of Building D. Full comments are attached. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies: 
No other comments were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG – Agricultural Single-Family Homes 

East AG – Agricultural Agriculture 

South PM – Planned Manufacturing AEP Laydown Yard 
Warehouse/Distribution 

West PM – Planned Manufacturing AEP Laydown Yard 
Warehouse/Distribution 

 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• City Engineer – See attached 
• SWLCWSD – See attached 
• Police Department – No comments 
• Public Service Director – See attached 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – See attached 
• South West Licking School District – No comments 

 
Conditions: 
Should the Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be 
considered: 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to construction. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments from Planning and Zoning Department, the Public 
Service Director, the City Engineer, SWLCWSD and the West Licking Joint Fire District. 

3. The Applicant shall supply Planning and Zoning Department with a set of mylar plans upon 
approval of the Zoning Permit. 

4. As determined by the City Administrator, minor revisions to the plan, including but not limited to 
those outlined in Section 1255.14(c) of the Pataskala Code, shall be approved by the City 
Administrator or their designee. 
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Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission 
when making a motion: 
 
“I move to recommend approval of Planned Manufacturing Application PM-22-001 pursuant to Section 
1253.07 of the Pataskala Code (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the 
approval).” 



 

 

1255.14                                              ZONING CODE                                          132F 
 
 
 (c) Modifications to approved final development plans. Applicant requests to modify 
approved final development plans will be reviewed according to the following: 
  (1) Administrative approval. The Director of Planning, in administering 

approved final development plans may authorize minor design 
modifications, subject to the limitation of subsections (c)(2) or (3) below, 
that are required to correct any undetected errors and/or that are consistent 
with the purpose of the approved final development plan. 

  (2) Such administrative modifications shall not allow increases in intensity of 
development or additions to the list of permitted or conditional uses. Such 
modifications shall be limited to: 

   A. Minor adjustments in lot lines provided no additional lots are 
created. 

   B. Minor adjustments in location of building footprints and parking 
lots provided the perimeter setbacks, yards and buffers remain in 
compliance. 

   C. Minor adjustments in building heights. 
   D. Substitution of landscaping materials. 
   E. Redesigning and/or relocating stormwater management facilities. 
   F. Redesigning and/or relocating mounds. 
   G. Minor modifications to the design of signs, including the sign face, 

and sign lighting, provided the color palette, maximum sign area 
and maximum sign height, approved in the final development plan 
are not exceeded. 

   H. Minor changes in building material that are similar to and have the 
same general appearance as the material approved on the final 
development plan. 

  (3) The Director of Planning shall report any administrative approved 
modifications to the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

 
 (d) Planning and Zoning Commission.  Modifications other than those listed in part 
(c)(1), or (c)(2) above shall be submitted to the Planning and Zoning Commission. If during their 
review they determine that the modifications are compatible with the surrounding development 
and that they are not requirements that are necessary to ensure consistency with the preliminary 
development plan, the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve such change.  
 
 (e) Zoning and Building Permits.  Following the approval of the final development 
plan, and recording of the final subdivision plat if applicable, the applicant may proceed with the 
application process for certificate of zoning compliance and building permit process, consistent 
with approval as granted, including any conditions and modifications made by the Planning and 
Zoning Commission. 
  (1) After approval of the final development plan, the applicant shall obtain a 

certificate of zoning compliance and building permits, prior to 
construction of any structures. 

  (2) However, a certificate of zoning compliance shall not be issued until the 
appropriate final plat has been recorded and the City has accepted any 
applicable land areas that are to be dedicated to the City, including streets 
and utility improvements.  No zoning certificate of occupancy shall be 
granted prior to the City's acceptance of public infrastructure serving that  
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2550 Corporate Exchange Drive, Suite 300 Columbus, OH 43231    TEL 614.901.2235    FAX 614.901.2236    www.structurepoint.com 

August 19, 2022 

Jack R. Kuntzman 

City Planner 

City of Pataskala 

621 W. Broad Street – Suite 2-A 

Pataskala, OH 43062 

 

RE:   Red Chip II – 1st Review 

 PO Box 11747 

 Columbia, SC 29211 

   

Dear Mr. Fulton: 

 

Please find below our comment disposition for the Planned Manufacturing (PM) Application for the Red Chip II 

proposed development, submitted by Hull & Associates, Inc.  The engineering design review was performed in a 

manner consistent with the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the same profession currently 

practicing under similar circumstances. 

PM-22-001 Red Rock Investments – Red Chip II Development 

General: 

• The planned building entrances should be shown and labeled for each building 

• Ingress and egress points onto public roadways shall be labeled 

• Label proposed stormwater outfall locations for the proposed ponds. 

• Label land uses and show structures on adjacent properties within 100’ of the property. Verify all houses 

north of Mill Street Rd SW are shown if in 100’ of the property line. 

• Wetland and stream mitigation shall be coordinated with controlling entity. 

Sheet 3: 

• Plan shows an emergency access onto Mill Street Rd SW. Section 1253.05 (J) prohibits access to Mill Street.  

Verify requirements with Fire Department. 

Sheet 4: 

• Option 2 under landscape area is 1 tree/ 4 parking stalls. 

 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call (614) 901-2235 or you may also contact via email at 

bmiller@structurepoint.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Benjamin J. Miller, P.E.      Shawn L. Goodwin, P.E. 

Team Leader – Civil Department     Vice President 

mailto:bmiller@structurepoint.com


From: Chris Gilcher
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Chris Sharrock; Bruce Brooks; Doug White;

kperkins@laca.org; Kevin Miller; laitken@lhschools.org; Alan Haines; Miller, Ben; Goodwin, Shawn
Cc: Lisa Paxton; Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 09-07-2022
Date: Monday, August 29, 2022 1:14:49 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Please see below:
 
PM-22-001:  Preliminarily, it appears that:
 

1. With relation to potable water services, the District has a 16” water main on the east side of
Etna Parkway SW; and

 
2. With relation to sanitary sewer services, the District is in design of sanitary sewer

infrastructure on Etna Parkway SW
 

While there is general availability of water and sanitary sewer in this area, capacity is not reserved
until such time that all the requirements for the tap permit have been fulfilled, the expected sanitary
flow is evaluated, all fees have been paid, and a development agreement has been executed with
the District Board of Trustees.  Sewer capacity is dynamic and subject to decrease pending ongoing
development.  Please review SWLCWS District Rules and Regulations Section 106.
 
Specifically, the District has reviewed its sanitary sewer capacities based on the information
submitted to it.  After reviewing the details of this project, the District’s facilities, and current usage
data, the District cannot guarantee sanitary sewer capacity at this time.  Specifically, the District has
concluded that there is not currently sanitary sewer infrastructure located within this drainage
tributary.  The District is designing sanitary sewer infrastructure in the area, and the District is in
design of an additional sanitary sewer treatment capacity by way of a new wastewater treatment
facility in Wagram that is anticipated to be in service late 2025.
 
PP-22-002:  While there is general availability of water and sanitary sewer in this area, capacity is
not reserved until such time that all the requirements for the tap permit have been fulfilled, the
expected sanitary flow is evaluated, all fees have been paid, and a development agreement has been
executed with the District Board of Trustees.  Sewer capacity is dynamic and subject to decrease
pending ongoing development.  Please review SWLCWS District Rules and Regulations Section 106.
 
The District is designing sanitary sewer infrastructure in the area, and the District is in design of an
additional sanitary sewer treatment capacity by way of a new wastewater treatment facility in
Wagram that is anticipated to be in service late 2025.
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ZON-21-004:  Outside of SWLCWS District Service Territory.  City of Pataskala Utilities.
 
Thanks,
 
CJ Gilcher
Utilities Superintendent
8718 Gale Road
Hebron, Ohio  43025
Ph:  740-928-2178 
 

 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 2:57 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
Kevin Miller <kevin.miller@lhschools.org>; laitken@lhschools.org; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Miller, Ben
<bmiller@structurepoint.com>; Goodwin, Shawn <SGoodwin@structurepoint.com>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 09-07-2022
 
Good Afternoon Everyone,
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the September
7, 2022, Planning and Zoning Commission are within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for
which Applications are being submitted for your review.
 
PM-22-001: Felix Dellibovi, American StructurePoint, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
PP-22-001: Felix Dellibovi, Chris Sharrock, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Alan
Haines
 
PP-22-002: Felix Dellibovi, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kevin Miller, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines



ZON-21-003: Felix Dellibovi, Chris Sharrock, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins,
Alan Haines

ZON-21-004: Felix Dellibovi, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
Please review the applications, and if you have any comments or concerns regarding them they may
be submitted to me in writing no later than Monday, August 29th.
 
And if you have any questions about the Applications themselves, feel free to contact me.
 
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-
DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
 
Respectfully,
 
Jack R. Kuntzman

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316
 

https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1


From: Alan Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 09-07-2022
Date: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 10:30:11 AM

Jack,
 
My comments are as follows:
 

1. PM-22-001
a. Access Management

                                                    i.     In general, finalize, optimize and reduce the number and location of access
points on Etna Parkway/

                                                  ii.     Access points should line up with opposing drives as much as feasible.
1. Prefer southern access to align with proposed private road on west side of

Etna Parkway
                                                 iii.     Addition of proposed future access points will likely necessitate the closing of

a current proposed access point.
                                                 iv.     3 access points not preferred, current or future, especially 2 that are only 600’

apart.  Preferred maximum of 2 access points on Etna Parkway, with
absolute future maximum of 3 access points.

                                                   v.     No access to Mill St, other than emergency.
                                                 vi.     Proposed cross access easement shall run from the right-of-way all the way to

the property line where it is providing access.
                                               vii.     Access Management improvements on Etna Parkway are anticipated, and

shall be coordinated with the Public Service Director and City Engineer once
access points to the facilities has been finalized.  Access management
improvements shall be included and reviewed during construction plan
review.

2. PP-22-001
a. Access management

                                                    i.     At the behest of the City, and in large part due to the geometry at the access
point, the developer has agreed to install a traffic signal at the entrance to
this project.

b. Layout
                                                    i.     The developer has worked with the City to address traffic flow within the

development to allow multiple access points to nearly all lots within the
development.  In working out these compromises, there is an instance or two
where the roadway radius at intersections were not able to be met.  While
these variance(s) will be needed, they are not believed to be a problem.

3. PP-22-00
a. No comment at this time.

4. ZON-22-003
a. No comment

5. ZON-22-004
a. Access to the property shall remain as the existing cross access from the property to the

south.  An additional drive on SR 310 to access this property will not be considered.
 
Let me know if questions.
 
Regards,

mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us


 
 
Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala
 
621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
 
Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax: 740-927-0228
 
From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 2:57 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; kperkins@laca.org;
Kevin Miller <kevin.miller@lhschools.org>; laitken@lhschools.org; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; 'Chris Gilcher' <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Miller, Ben
<bmiller@structurepoint.com>; Goodwin, Shawn <SGoodwin@structurepoint.com>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 09-07-2022
 
Good Afternoon Everyone,
 
You are receiving this email because one or more of the Applications submitted for the September
7, 2022, Planning and Zoning Commission are within your jurisdiction. Please see the list below for
which Applications are being submitted for your review.
 
PM-22-001: Felix Dellibovi, American StructurePoint, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, CJ
Gilcher, Alan Haines
 
PP-22-001: Felix Dellibovi, Chris Sharrock, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, Alan
Haines
 
PP-22-002: Felix Dellibovi, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kevin Miller, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines

ZON-21-003: Felix Dellibovi, Chris Sharrock, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins,
Alan Haines

ZON-21-004: Felix Dellibovi, Verdantas, Bruce Brooks, Doug White, Kasey Perkins, CJ Gilcher, Alan
Haines
 
Please review the applications, and if you have any comments or concerns regarding them they may



be submitted to me in writing no later than Monday, August 29th.
 
And if you have any questions about the Applications themselves, feel free to contact me.
 
Here is a link to download the review memo:
 
https://pataskala-
my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-
DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
 
Respectfully,
 
Jack R. Kuntzman

City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316
 

https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EggidGSGqnNNot-DP6eEpCAB8B3fnHzO6JDgNMCDdJu-gg?e=aGtni1


West Licking Joint Fire District 
www.westlickingfire.org 

 

 
August 22, 2022 
Subject: Plan review Red Chip II / (Civil) 
 
Jack, 
 
The West Licking Fire District has reviewed the plans for Red Chip II and we have the following 
comments.  
 

1) All fire hydrants on a private system shall have the bonnet of the hydrant painted blue. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

2) Each project shall provide 1 spare “screw on “type Stortz fitting for every (5) fire 
hydrants installed on the water line to be used at the discretion of the Fire District. 
They shall be delivered to the Fire District prior to the final acceptance of the project. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

3) All fire hydrants shall have: One (1) 5” Stortz connection / Two (2) 2.5” hose 
connections. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

4) Per the Fire Districts regulations section J note (b): All fire hydrants shall be installed 
every 300’ and out of the collapse zone. i.e. 1 ½ times the height of the building. 

5) All threads provided for the FDC’s shall be a 5” Stortz fitting with a 30 degree angle 
towards the ground and at a height of 36” off of finish grade. This comment shall be 
added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

6) Per the Fire Districts regulations section K note c: the FDC shall be installed within 40’ 
of a fire hydrant and in a remote location approved by the Fire Districts Fire Code 
Official. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

7) The FDC shall be marked with a red aluminum sign, 18” in height and 24” wide. The 
sign shall have white letters reading “FDC” that are 6” in height and 1” stroke width. 
This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

8) The FDC line shall be a minimum of 6” diameter line from the 5” Stortz fitting to the 
sprinkler riser. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

9) All fire hydrants, PIV’s and FDC’s that are in areas subject to vehicular traffic, impact 
bollards shall be installed per the 2017 edition of the Ohio Fire Code section 312 
guidelines. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction plans. 

10) FDC’s shall be painted fire protection red.This comment shall be added to the detail 
page of the construction plans. 

11) The following requirements are in addition to NFPA 24, and the Water Department 
jurisdiction that work is to be performed. Installation requirements: All clamps, rods, 
rod couplings or turnbuckles, bolts, washers and straps used below ground level shall 
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be stainless steel. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the construction 
plans. 

12) The Fire District Fire Code Official shall inspect all of the fire line material prior to it 
being installed in the ground. This comment shall be added to the detail page of the 
construction plans. 

13) Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured 
openings or where immediate access for life-saving or firefighting purposes, the Fire 
Code Official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. 
The key box shall be of an approved type listed per the Fire Districts regulations section 
G. 

14) The Fire District requires 2 permanent means of access for all developments.  
15) Sheet 3: building D only has 1 main entrance and a future truck entrance, the future 

truck entrance shall be installed prior to the completion of building D. 
16) The Fire District requires a 48 hour notice for any inspections and testing. 
17) The Fire District’s regulations can be found on our website at westlickingfire.org 

 
This concludes our comments at this time. If you have any questions please feel free to 
contact me. 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Doug White 
dwhite@westlickingfire.org 
Fire Marshal 
West Licking Fire District 
851 E. Broad St. 
Pataskala Oh 43062 
Office Phone # 740-927-3046  Opt. 2 
Westlickingfire.org 
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NOTE:
EMERGENCY ACCESS FROM MILL STREET ROAD SHALL
HAVE POSTS AND CHAIN WITH A KNOX LOCK TO PROVIDE
A SECURE SECONDARY ACCESS FOR THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT. CONSTRUCTION PLANS WILL COORDINATE
WITH THE WEST LICKING JOINT FIRE DISTRICT ON THE
EXACT MEANS OF SECURING THE ACCESS AND THE
LOCATION.

NOTE:
TRASH RECEPTACLES WILL BE PROVIDED ONSITE PER
TENANT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS AND SCREENING
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 1253.05(G).
LOCATION AND SCREENING DETAILS WILL BE FINALIZED
WITH THE ZONING PERMIT.
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